EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Somerset Academy, Inc. Somerset Academy Charter High School – 5221

School Name	Somerset Academy Charter High School –
	5221
Implementation Year	2002-2003
Location	20805 Johnson Street, Pembroke Pines,
	Florida 33029
District	2
Grades Approved to Serve	9-12
Grades Currently Serving	9-12
Current Enrollment Count	1175
Current Contract Capacity	1200
Requested Contract Capacity	1450
Target Population	Neighborhoods surrounding the school
Curriculum Focus	Traditional
School Grade 2018-2019	A
School Grade 2017-2018	A
School Grade 2016-2017	В

The School Board of Broward County, Florida ("Sponsor") entered into a Charter School Renewal Agreement ("Agreement") with Somerset Academy, Inc. on behalf of Somerset Academy Charter High School - 5221("School") at a Regular School Board Meeting on June 19, 2012, board item F-8. The parties agreed on an Agreement for a fifteen-year period expiring June 30, 2027, which incorporated by reference the School's Charter Application ("Application"), wherein the School was authorized to operate a charter high school, grades 9-12 in Broward County, Florida.

On September 30, 2019, the Florida Department of Education notified Somerset Academy, Inc. that Somerset Academy Charter High School – 5221 meets the criteria for a high-performing charter school.

Pursuant to Section 1002.331(2)(a), Florida Statutes, a high-performing charter school is authorized to increase its student enrollment once per school year to more than the capacity identified in the charter, but student enrollment may not exceed the current facility capacity.

Somerset Academy, Inc. seeks to amend its Agreement by increasing the maximum number of students of Somerset Academy Charter High School - 5221, from its current capacity of 1,200 to 1,450 students as permitted by Section 1002.331(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

Somerset Academy Charter High School – 5221, is located at 20805 Johnson Street, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33029, which is in District 2.

The governing board members of Somerset Academy, Inc., reside in Miami-Dade County, Florida.